a

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,

$E/T IR T, 7" Floor, GST Building,
e Nez'n‘ Polytechnic,
Ambavadi, Ahmedabad-380015
AT, HEAGIEG-380015
T 079-26305065 SerberT ¢ 079 - 26305136 ||

RS % T EN

N

G wrge e : File No . V2(ST)85t088/Ahd—South/2018-19
' Stay Appl.No. /2018-19

B arfier e s Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-065 to 068-2018-19

@,

AR g B

fasits Date @ 11-09-2018 or& @<= @ arg Date of Issue 23//0/2946_4

ol FAT siex snyge (ardien) gRT R
Passed by Shri. Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

kil Arising out of Order-in-Original No. CGST-VI/Ref-42to45/Cloud-9/18-19 ﬁvﬁa? 25.06.2018
issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-VI, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South

31 anfiererat @7 A v war Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
' Cloud 9 infra space LLP
Addis Infracon LLP
Addor Reality Pvt Ltd
Ahmedabad

aﬁéwﬁﬁwmsﬁﬂﬁmmm%ﬁwwmzﬁu%dmﬁq%:ﬂﬁaammvmaﬁamaﬁ
ardie a1 YleroT IS SRR B el B |

Any person a aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

TG TRBR BT AR AT :
Revision application to Government of India : -

(1) ﬁﬂmwa@ﬁﬁ&1994aﬂmsmﬁ:ﬁ%mwmﬁﬁzﬁ-a&ﬁ@aﬁemaﬁw—ma%umqﬁzﬁ
$3WW&MW'WW,WW,%W,WW, Zef) wifTe, Whaw 319 wed, W A, T3 e
© 110001 T B T AMRY | ‘ ‘

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit-
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4™ Eloor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New

Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first

proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) aﬁ:waﬁaﬁa%nméﬁmﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ%@qwmmwﬁﬁmﬁm AUGMR § T
vmm‘\fﬁmaémﬁngfﬁ,m%ﬁwmwﬁaﬁw%ﬁmﬁﬁmﬁaﬂwﬁﬁwaﬁgﬁm%
(i) In case of any loss of gd ds where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or {o
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a

warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse.

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country

or territory outside India.

(m ﬁwwwﬁmﬁmwa%m(mmwaﬁ)ﬁaﬁﬁﬁmwmﬁl




(@)

(b)

(1)

2

WZB-WWWmWﬁﬁHﬁﬁmwmma%ﬁﬁwhﬁwﬁmwmwmm
W%ﬁ%?ﬁﬂmﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ?ﬁiﬁmﬁﬂﬂwmmﬁmﬁﬁ%l

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported

to any country or territory outside India.

afe Yo 1 T Y R ARd @ aTER (e y e @) frafe fpar mar A &

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of -

duty. o
Wwﬁww$w$mﬁa@mmaﬁn‘s‘%aﬁ-\fﬁﬁsﬁﬂmﬁweﬂﬂqﬁ
frgm & [afe  oTgEE, el & g WIRT @ wwa W a1 919 # faw sifafE (12) 1998 URT 100 BT
frgem fby Q1

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

Sy weUreT o (ordien) PR, 2001 @ frew o & offa fafifde W so-s # @ aRwr A

MG aTew B R SNSw IR Rt § & A B iR He-sray vd orfier amew @ di—ar ufRwl @ e
ISP e fear W TIRY | SHd W Wi 3. @l eued & ofria uwT 35-3 W iR @ & g
& Tqq & Wil AeTR—6 @A Bl uiy g TR :

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which

the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by.

two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

ﬁﬁaﬂ_aﬁﬂ?{ﬁ??ﬂaaﬁ T YBH Uh oRG WU A1 SW% BH & O W9d 200/ — B Y Bl Y
3R el e WH T o @ SareT & T 1000/ — B B I Bl Wi |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac. :

il 3;&5 FER SUTEH Yob T AN eIy TTRIERer & Hic ydrer—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

Y

@)

BET SeTeT Yoo IR, 1944 B URT 35— /35-% B Sfeiicr—

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

eiforiae aRTT 2 (1) & § 40 R & farar &l 3, ardvelr @ A A W g, drald -
JeTe e UG WAy ardiea e (Rreee) @ uited e Nifde, swewerare 7 820, 7

= gRyed dmevs, FEll TR, EHEdIe—380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in case’ of
appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

€ T T
8 CENTRa P,
O Go

NG
‘d\
Vst

Eae

")

031 o
Ly,

=



O

B

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated. '

Afe T R § B e AT BT AN S § A VB G NS B o B 1 Yo S
2T @ Rpar W AR §9 a2 B B §¢ 0 5 forer ot ol 9w @ Ry genRerfy srdiea
=TATRIGROT 1 TP odIe I BT ARBR Bl Vb IMIE fFar Sl 81

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

~raTert Yo SRR 1970 T T @ i1 a\?mﬁmﬁaﬁﬁqagﬁu I ATIET Al
133mwﬁuﬁrﬁfﬁmuﬁﬁzﬁlﬂ$mﬁﬂma%wuﬁqqﬁ.e.soﬁﬁmwmw
e o B ARY | |

~ One copy of application or O..O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment

authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. . ' :

=7 oK <R Al @) R B arer Frawi @ o) N s eeiie A S § Si W e,
BT Seure Yo T ATy ey =mfiesvr (Fraifaf) e, 1982 # fAfT B

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related ma’gtér contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

T Yo, BrErg SEET Yob T4 TR ardrette warafreer (Ree), @ i ordiel & A H
e #i9T (Demand) Td - &8 (Penalty) BT 10% qd ST HIAT fvard ¥ | grertes, iftieasT 9@ S 10
El?ﬁ‘s’l‘trtf g l(_Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

Pl 3cUTS glwam@mawa;aia?ﬁa, ATTer g9 "Scled T AT (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) @3 11D & dgd e Ty, '
(i) BT ITeT AeTdE HisT T TL;
(iii) i HiEe MTAT & BT 6 & dgd &I U

= g Y S "wTae ardver 3 e OF ST HY gere A, srdrer wifee e & fore O e e R I g

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944; Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
~ () . amountdetermined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiy  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

w

'wéasﬂa‘eré:qﬁ'rmmﬁw%aﬂﬁaﬁgwmawmmﬁarﬁaﬁa’rm%vwaamﬁé:

10*’owwﬁhaﬁmmﬁmﬂﬁgﬁaﬁm$10%aivmra“¢\ra‘?rmwa°r%i

10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, ;;}‘:ge
penalty alone is in dispute.”

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the TribunakBaa ¥




3 F.No.:V2(ST)85 to 88/Ahd-South/18-19 .

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s Cloud 9 Infraspace LLP, M/s. Addis Infracon LLP, M/s. Addis
Infrabuild LLP and M/s Addor Reality Pvt Ltd; all having the same address i.e.
32, 3" Floor, Roopa Building, Sona Roopa, Opp. Lal Bungalow, C G Road,
Ahmedabad-380009, (hereinafter referred to as the ‘appe//ahts’) have filed
the" present appeals against the following Ordvers'—-in—Original (hereinafter
referred to as ‘impugned orders’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner,
CGST, Division-VI (Vastrapur), Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as
‘adjudicating authority’). Since the issue involved in all these appeals is

common, I take up for disposal by a common order.

Sr. | Name of the | OIO No.& date | Appeal No. Amount of Amount
No. appellant refund claim rejected
(3) ()
1 |M/sCloud |CGST-VI/REF- ‘| V2(ST)85/Ahd | 2,15,577/- | 2,15,577/-
9 42/Cloud-9/18- | -South/2018-
Infraspace 19 dated: 19
LLP 25.06.2018
2 M/s Addis CGST-VI/REF- V2(ST)86/Ahd 4,48,718/- 4,48,718/-
Infracon 44 /Addis -South/2018- _
LLP Infracon/18-19 |19
dated:
25.06.2018
3 M/s Addis CGST-VI/REF- V2(ST)87/Ahd | 13,59,620/- | 13,59,620/-
Infrabuild 45/Addis -South/2018-
LLP Infrabuild/18- ‘| 19
19 dated:
25.06.2018
4 ° | M/s Addor CGST-VI/REF- V2(ST)88/Ahd 8,55,002/- 8,55,002/-
Reality Pvt | 43/Addor -South/2018- ,
Ltd Reality/18-19 19
dated:
25.06.2018
2. The appellants had filed Service Tax refund claims for the amount of

Rs. 2,15,577/-, Rs. 4,48,718/-, Rs. 13,59,620/- and Rs. 8,55,002/- as
detailed above, under Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made
applicable in the case of Service Tax- matter vide Section 83 of the Finance
Act, 1944 on-the ground that some of their customers who had made their
booking before 1 July 2017 and had paid partial amount for their booking
before implementation of GST law, have cancelled their booking post l'gllx;uly
2017. Since the service tax had been paid but the output service Q;/as
cancelled, the service tax was no longer payable and accordingly they had

applied for refund of service tax paid by them.

3. During scrutiny of the claims, the adjudicating authority had found
tha’& the submitted documents/details were not sufficient to verify the
genuineness of the refund claims, therefore the adjudicati ~authority asked
the appellants, vide letter dated 08.06.2018, to prg kd/wua éa’fjj

) ﬁ'm«c Troborative

O



O

4 F.No.:V2(ST)85 to 88/Ahd-South/18-19

documents/details which were essential to. verify the genuineness of the
refund claims. In reply, the appellants requested vide letter dated
14.06.2018 that they may be allowed time till 31 July 2018 to submit the
documents asked in the said letter. The adjudicating authority was not
agreed with the request of the appellants to provide them further time till 31
July 2018 and proceeded to decide the case on the basis of available
documents/evidences. The adjudicating authority vide the above mentioned

impugned orders rejected the refund claims mainly on the following grounds:

a) The burden of service tax has not been borne by the appellants. The

appellants had not paid service tax out of their pocket.

b) It also appear frofn the documents submitted by the appellants that
the BU may have already been issued in respect of the present project
case as some bookings in respect of which refund has been sought
were made in early 2015. Therefore, it appears that the provision of
the service had been completed before cancellation of the bookings

and accordingly the question of refund does not arise.

c) The documents and details asked in the said letter are essential to
arrive at whether pre GST regime booking were genuinely cancelled

and also to see whether refund claim is clear from all aspects.

d) The appellants have been given sufficient opportunity to submit the

- documents, but they failed to submit the same.

4, Feeling aggrieved, the appellants have filed these appeals against the

rejection of the refund claims, on the grounds which are inter alia mentioned

that:

a) Refund claims have been rejected on the grounds of non-submission of
relevant documents to substantiate that the claims are genuine.

b) The documents/details sought by the adjudicating authbrity were

. voluminous and the same could not be provided in a week.

c) They received the said letter on 14 June a'nd they had submitted a
reply on 15" June itself seeking additional time. They have been
denied of law of natural justice by rejecting the refund application
simply on request of additional time. '

d) The letter to submit additional details/documents was issued after 3
"months from the date of submission of their refund applications and
after that their applications were rejected merely because of failure to

submit sUch a detailed data within 7 days.

already submitted.




5 F.No.:V2(ST)85 to 88/Ahd-South/18-19

f) The adjudicating authority has not quoted any facts to prove that the
burden of service tax is not borne by the appellants. |

Q) The BU for the said project has not been issued till date. Appellants
have not mentioned anywhere that the BU has been issued for the
project. The refund applications have been rejected on false grounds

that the cancellation has been made after issuance of BU.

5.  Personal hearing in the matter was held on 06.09.2018 wherein Shri.
Abhishek Shah, Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellants
and reiterated the contents of appeal memorandum. He also added that
some additional time had been requested for submission of
documents/details, but the additional time was not allowed; therefore, he

requested to remand the case.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum, oral submissions made by the
appellants at the time of personal hearing. I find that issue to be decided is

whether the appellants are eligible for refund or otherwise.

7. In the present case, I find that the appellants had decided to file the
claims of refund on the ground that some of their customers who had made
their booking and partial payment before 1 July 2017, have cancelled their
booking post 1 July 2017. Since the service tax had been paid but the output
service was cancelled due to cancellation of their booking, they applied for
refund of the service tax paid by them. In view of the above, I would like to
reproduce the relevant paras of Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944
(as made applicable in the case of Service Tax matter vide Section 83 of the

Finance Act, 1944) for proper clarity;

“Section 11B. Claim for refund of duty and interest, if any, paid on such
duty -

(1) Any person claiming refund of any duty of excise and interest, if any,

-paid on such duty may make an application for refund of such duty and
interest, if any, paid on such duty to the Assistant Commissioner of
Central Excise or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise before the
expiry of one year from the relevant date in such form and manner as
may be prescribed and the application shall be accompanied by
such documentary or other evidence (including the documents
‘referred to in section 12A) as the applicant may furnish to
establish that the amount of duty of excise and interest, if any,
paid on such duty in relation to which such refund is claimed was
collected from, or paid by, him and the incidence of such duty and
interest, if any, paid on such duty had not been passed on by him
to any other person : i




'8-

6 F.No.:V2(ST)85 to 88/Ahd-South/18-19

..........................................

(2) If, on receipt of any such application, the Assistant Commissioner of
Central Excise or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise is satisfied that
the whole or any part of the duty of excise and interest, if any, paid on
“such duty paid by the applicant is refundable, he may make an order
accordingly and the amount so determined shall be credited to the Fund:

.................................. "[Emphasis supplied]

On examining the refund claims in this backdrop I find that -

(a) The appellants have filed the refund claims under Section 11B of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable in the case of Service Tax
matter vide Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1944;

(b) The appellants have filed the refund claims within the stipulated time
limit prescribed under Section 11B of Central Excise Act, 1944,

(c) The appellants have filed the refund claims on the ground that some of
their customers Who had made their booking and partial payment before 1
July 2017, have cancelled their booking post 1 July «;-2017. Sincé the service
tax had been paid but the output service was céncelled, the service tax
was no longer payable and accordingly they had applied for refund of -

service tax paid by them;

(d) Sec.11B of the Central Excise Act provides that refund application may

be made in such form and in such manner as may be prescribed and

accompanied by documentary evidence as the applicant may furnish to

establish that the amount of tax and interest, if any, paid on such tax, in
relation to which such refund is claimed was collected from, or paid by,
him and the incidence of such duty and interest, if any paid on such duty

had not been passed on by him to any other person;

(e) The appellants failed to produce the basic and essential corroborative
documentary evidences before the adjudicating authority to substantiate

their refund claims.

(f) The adjudicating authority has rejected the refund claims mainly in
absence of the basic and essential corroborative documentary evidences

which were essential to substantiate their refund claims.

(g) The appellants have not denied for providing the essential

corroborative documents/details to the adjudicating authority. But, the
appellants have not been 'given proper opportunity t«s Fg ce the same
S
OL

and the. refund claims were decided on '%99 available
* & %, A
documents/evidences with the department. 53 \& %,
£ o I
. c: ¥

K>
LY

.b 0_9/“’
%y




7 F.No.:V2(ST)85 to 88/Ahd-South/18-19

9. Thus, in view of the above ﬁndings‘and in the fitness of things, it .
would be just and proper to remand the matter to the Adjudicating Authority
to decide afresh, after considering the submission of the appellants. Needless
to say that, the adjudicating authority shall give proper opportunity to
produce the documents/details before passing the order. The appellants are
also directed to put all the essential documents and evidences before the
Adjudicating Authority in support of their contention as well as any other
details/documents etc. that may be asked for by the Adjudicating Authority
when the matter is heard in remand proceedings before the Adjudicating

Authority.

10. In view of the foregoing the aforementioned appeals are disposed of
by remanding the matter back to the adjudicating authority in terms of the

discussion held above.

11. 3ehdl caRT goiehiaTs el &l AYeRT IWIFd a¥iis & T Srar &
11. The appeals filed by the appellants stand disposed of in above terms. - Q

Attested

1

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

BY SPEED POSTTO: -

M/s Cloud 9 Infraspace LLP, M/s. Addis Infracon LLP,
M/s. Addis Infrabuild LLP and M/s Addor Reality Pvt Ltd.,
Address- 32, 3rd Floor, Roopa Building, Sona Roopa,
Opp. Lal Bungalow, C G Road, Ahmedabad-380009.

Copy to:

(1). The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
(2) The Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
. (3) The Assistant Commissioner, Central GST Division-VI, Ahmedabad"
South. '
(4)  The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central GST HQ, Ahmedabad.
(for uploading the OIA on website)

‘E/_G_U,afd file

)

&,
e

FAAY,

e

ot THE Coyy,




